

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<p>FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., et al.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Plaintiffs,</i></p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, et al.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Defendants.</i></p>
<p>IN RE FANNIE MAE/FREDDIE MAC SENIOR PREFERRED STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENT CLASS ACTION LITIGATIONS</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Defendants.</i></p>

Case No. 1:13-cv-1053-RCL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Case No. 1:13-cv-1288-RCL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Eric L. Zagar (*Pro Hac Vice*)
KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK, LLP
280 King of Prussia Rd.
Radnor, PA 19087
Tel: (610) 667-7706
Fax: (610) 667-7056
ezagar@ktmc.com

Co-Lead Counsel for the Class

Charles J. Cooper (Bar No. 24870)
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: 202.220.9600
Facsimile: 202.220.9601
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Fairholme Funds, Inc.,
et al.*

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

Hamish P.M. Hume (Bar No. 449914)
Samuel Kaplan (Bar No. 463350)
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 237-2727
Fax: (202) 237-6131
hhume@bsflp.com
skaplan@bsflp.com

Michael J. Barry (*Pro Hac Vice*)
GRANT & EISENHOFER, P.A.
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 622-7000
Fax: (302) 622-7100
mbarry@gelaw.com

Adam Wierzbowski (*Pro Hac Vice*)
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Tel: (212) 554-1400
Fax: (212) 554-1444
adam@blbglaw.com

Co-Lead Counsel for the Class

David H. Thompson (Bar No. 450503)
Vincent J. Colatriano (Bar No. 429562)
Peter A. Patterson (Bar No. 998668)
Brian W. Barnes (Bar No. 1018419)
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: 202.220.9600
Facsimile: 202.220.9601
dthompson@cooperkirk.com
vcolatriano@cooperkirk.com
ppatterson@cooperkirk.com
bbarnes@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Fairholme Funds, Inc.,
et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The Preferred Share Purchase Agreements and periodic commitment fee.....	3
B. The deadline for setting the fee is extended once and then expires.....	5
C. Plaintiffs challenge the Third Amendment.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The provisions of the PSPAs that provide for a periodic commitment fee are too indefinite to be enforceable under New York law.....	10
II. The periodic commitment fee could not be charged under the Companies’ charters, which prohibit Treasury from collecting fees with regard to the Companies’ securities.....	17
III. The contractual deadline for setting a periodic commitment fee from 2011 through 2015 had expired.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>166 Mamaroneck Ave. Corp. v. 151 E. Post Rd. Corp.</i> , 575 N.E.2d 104 (N.Y. 1991)	12, 13
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Gulnick</i> , 95 N.Y.S.3d 639 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019)	23
<i>Beal Sav. Bank v. Sommer</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 318 (N.Y. 2007)	13, 25
<i>Benevento v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , No. 89 Civ. 6266 (PKL), 1994 WL 577010 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 1994)	15
<i>Bernstein v. 1995 Assocs.</i> , 586 N.Y.S.2d 115 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992)	11, 13, 14
<i>Braun v. United States</i> , 531 F. Supp. 3d 130 (2021)	18
<i>Cent. Fed. Sav., F.S.B. v. Nat'l Westminster Bank, U.S.A.</i> , 574 N.Y.S.2d 18 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991)	10
<i>Cobble Hill Nursing Home, Inc. v. Henry and Warren Corp.</i> , 548 N.E.2d 203 (N.Y. 1989)	10, 12
<i>Comptroller of City of N.Y. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , 158 N.Y.S.3d 10 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021)	23
<i>Cooper Square Realty, Inc. v. A.R.S. Mgmt., Ltd.</i> , 581 N.Y.S.2d 50 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991)	12
<i>De Madariaga v. Union Bancair Privee</i> , 103 A.D.3d 591 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013)	14
<i>DerOhannian v. City of Albany</i> , 975 N.Y.S.2d 188 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013)	12
<i>Express Indus. and Terminal Corp. v. N.Y. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 715 N.E.2d 1050 (N.Y. 1999)	10
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. FHFA</i> , 2018 WL 4680197 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018)	8, 9
<i>Foros Advisors LLC v. Digital Globe, Inc.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 3d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	14, 15
<i>Four Eights, LLC v. Salem</i> , 194 S.W.3d 484 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005)	11
<i>Genus Med. Tech. LLC v. U.S. FDA</i> , 994 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Gibbons Ranches, L.L.C. v. Bailey</i> , 857 N.W.2d 809 (Neb. 2015)	12
<i>Glanzer v. Keilin & Bloom</i> , 281 A.D.2d 371 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001)	14
<i>Griffin v. Griffin</i> , 699 P.2d 407 (Colo. 1985)	12
<i>Ins. Indus. Consultants, Inc. v. Essex Inv., Inc.</i> , 549 S.E.2d 788 (Ga. Ct. App. 2001)	15
<i>Interoil LNG Holdings, Inc. v. Merrill Lynch PNG LNG Corp.</i> , 874 N.Y.S.2d 439 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	14
<i>iTech U.S., Inc. v. Renaud</i> , 5 F.4th 59 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	19

**Joseph Martin, Jr., Delicatessen, Inc. v. Schumacher*,
417 N.E.2d 541 (N.Y. 1981).....10, 12

Mercury Bay Boating Club Inc. v. San Diego Yacht Club,
557 N.E.2d 87 (N.Y. 1990).....23

Mogulescu v. 255 W. 98th St. Owners Corp.,
523 N.Y.S.2d 801 (N.Y. App. Div. 1988)23

Moss v. Moss, 463 S.E.2d 9 (Ga. 1995)12

Navar, Inc. v. Fed. Bus. Council, 784 S.E.2d 296 (Va. 2016).....12

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew, 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014)8

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin, 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....8

Playoff Corp. v. Blackwell, 300 S.W.3d 451 (Tex. Ct. App. 2009).....14

Sardis v. Frankel, 113 A.D.3d 135 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014).....11

Schreiber v. Delia, 635 N.Y.S.2d 876 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995)14

Shays v. FEC, 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008)20

Smith v. Hartogensis, 541 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021).....9

Spirits of St. Louis Basketball Club, L.P. v. Denver Nuggets, Inc.,
922 N.Y.S.2d 349 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011)23

SS-II, LLC v. Bridge Street Assocs., 977 A.2d 189 (Conn. 2009)12

Structured Capital Solutions, LLC v. Commerzbank AG,
177 F. Supp. 3d 816 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....14

**Teutul v. Teutul*, 912 N.Y.S.2d 664 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010).....11, 14

Utility Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA, 901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018)21

Statutes

12 U.S.C.

§ 1452 (1988).....18

§ 1452 (2018).....18

*§ 1455(i).....18, 19, 20

§ 1455(i) note “References in Text”18

§ 1455(l).....21

§ 1455(l)(1)(A).....21

§ 1455(l)(1)(C)(i)21

§ 1455(l)(1)(C)(iv)21

§ 1455(l)(2)(B).....21, 22

§ 1719(c)20

*§ 1719(f).....18, 19, 20

§ 1719(g).....	21
§ 1719(g)(1)(A).....	21
§ 1719(g)(1)(C)(i).....	21
§ 1719(g)(1)(C)(iv).....	21
§ 1719(g)(2)(B).....	21, 22
§ 4516.....	19
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act, Pub. L. No. 101-73, § 731(c)(1), 103 Stat. 183 (1989).....	18
Housing and Community Development Act, Pub. L. No. 100-242, § 441, 101 Stat. 1815 (1988).....	18
 <u>Rule</u>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a).....	9
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
1 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 4:29 (4th ed. Nov. 2021 update).....	11
Richard L. Shockley & Anjan V. Thakor, <i>Bank Loan Commitment Contracts: Data, Theory, and Tests</i> , 29 J. OF MONEY, CREDIT AND BANKING 517 (1997).....	16
